MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law
mark@borsuk.com / www.borsuk.com
(415) 922-4740 / FAX 922-1485 / CELL 264-8364
1626 Vallejo Street, San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

July 31, 2005

Mr. Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ACHCSA

1311 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335

SUBIJECT: 1IQ05 Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94612
Site ID: 498

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached is the [IQ05 Groundwater Monitoring/System Progress Report for
the above site. If you have a question, please call me.

SMerely yours,

Mark Borsuk
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Cambria
Environmental
Technelogy, Inc.

5500 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

July 29, 2005

Mr. Mark Borsuk e
1626 Vallejo St. 2
San Francisca, CA 94123-5116 %

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Second Quarter 2005
Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #340-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring and System Progress Report — Second Quarter 2005. Presented in the report are the
second quarter 2005 activities and results, and the anticipated third quarter 2005 activities. Attached
are two additional copies for submittal to Mr. Don Hwang with the Alameda County Health Care
Service Agency (ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

oyl

::5:?——" et

Subbarao Nagulapaty
Project Engineer

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Second Quarter 2005
(2 copies)
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Ron Scheele, P.G.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT
‘ SECOND QUARTER 2005

Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

July 29, 2005

‘ INTRODUCTION

‘ @ On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Second Quarter 2005 for the
above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in this report are the second quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring and remedijation activities, and the anticipated third quarter 2005 activities.

SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On June 9, 2005, Cambria coordinated with Muskan Environmental Sampiing
(MES) to conduct guarterly monitoring activities. MES gauged and inspected for separate-phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. SPH was not detected in any of the wells and
groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-2, MW, and MW-5. A sample from well
MW-1 was not collected due to the well de-watering during purging activities, and a very slow
recharge rate. Wells MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled on an annual basis. Groundwater monitoring
| field data sheets are presented as Appendix A. The groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to
the GeoTracker database. See Appendix B for the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. All analyses were performed by
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California. The laboratory analytical report is included as
Appendix C. Hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on Figure 1 and Table 1. The analytical data
was submitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix B for the GeoTracker electronic delivery

confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during the
June 9, 2005 site visit, groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northeast at a gradient of 0.005
feet/foot. The overall gradient is consistent with previous three quarters. Depth to water and
groundwater elevation data is presented in Figure 1 and Table 1.
Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all three
@ sampled wells this quarter. TPHg concentrations ranged from 240 micrograms per liter (ug/L} to
20,000 pg/L with the highest concentration detected in well MW-4. Benzene concentrations ranged
from 22 pg/L to 6,100 ug/L., with the highest concentration detected in well MW-4. MTBE was not
detected above laboratory reporting limits in any of the wells. Concentrations in all wells continued to
exhibit a stable or decreasing trend in TPHg and BTEX concentrations over the past year. Please refer
to Figure 1 and Table 1 for dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations, and Appendix A for benzene

concentration and depth to water versus time trend graphs for wells MW-1 through MW-6. Please
note that the unshaded symbols on the graphs represent results below laboratory detection limits.

Corrective Action Activities

System Shutdown and Removal: Due to low influent vapor concentrations and hydrocarbon mass
removal rates, Cambria requested and received approval from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) to shutdown the soil vapor extraction/air sparge (S VE/AS) remediation
system operations. On April 30, 2005, remediation activities ceased and the SVE/AS system was
removed from the site on June 2, 2005.

SVE/AS System Operation and Maintenance Activities: During the second quarter, Cambria
performed system operation and maintenance (O&M) on the SVE/AS system twice during April 20035.
Individual well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were collected from all
SVE wells and from the system influent sample location (see Tables 2 and 3). During site visits,
system operation parameters were recorded in specialized field forms for permit compliance.

Total SVE System Performance: The SVE system was operational for an average of 92% from
December 20, 2001 till system shutdown on April 30, 2005. During operation of the SVE system,
approximately 9,939 pounds of hydrocarbons have been extracted and destroyed by soil vapor

extraction activities {(see Table 2).
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AS System Performance: Air sparging operations were shutdown with system operations on April
30, 2005. During operation, ambient air was injected into air sparge wells (AS-1 through AS-4) at
flowrates of 2 standard cubic feet per minute and at pressures ranging from 2 to 11 pounds per square
inch. SVE flowrates and hydrocarbon concentrations were monitored to evaluate effectiveness of air
sparge activities.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will coordinate with MES to perform quarterly monitoring activities. MES will gauge all
monitoring wells; check wells for SPH; and collect groundwater samples from wells not containing
SPH. As per the sampling schedule, only wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5 will be sampled
during the third quarter event. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA
Method 8015, and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method §021B. If MTBE is detected above laboratory
detection limits in any sample, confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 will be performed.
Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State’s GeoTracker database.
Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in the Groundwater
Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005.

Corrective Action Activities

Cambria initiated a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) analysis to evaluate the site as a low-risk case

closure candidate. The RBCA analysis was proposed in Cambria’s Groundwater monitoring and
System Progress Report — First Quarter 2005 dated April 13, 2005 and a letter dated June 29, 2005
notifying the start of RBCA analysis to the ACHCSA.
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B - GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations

Appendix C —~ Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix D - Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Sireet, Oakland, California

Depth to SFH Groundwater
‘Well ID Date Groundwater Thickness Elevation TPHe Benzene Tolene Ethylbenzene Xyvknes MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet) (feet) (Feet) ~ {ughy >
MW-1 8171994 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - -
34.95 12/21/1994 19.53 - 15.42 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 10K, 000 - -
3/13/1995 13.66 - 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - -
627/1993 18.20 - 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
T1Y95 18.35 - 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
972811995 18.20 - 16,75 114,000 27000 34,000 1,700 14,000 - -
12/20/1995 19.95 - 14.95 126,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 - -
326/1996 19.27 - 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* [
6/20/£996 18.64 - 1631 114,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200+ -
9726/1996 19.35 - 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND** -
10/28/1996 19.58 - 15.37 - - - - - - -
12/12/1996 19.68 - 15.27 119,000 365,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
313171997 18.80 - 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,500 13,000 ND* -
627115997 19.26 - 15.69 130,000 25000 36,000 2,004 14,000 ND* -
9/9/1997 19.70 - 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270% -
1211811997 19.25 - 15.70 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND**+ -
3/12/1998 17.52 - 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 ND#++ -
62211998 18,63 - 16.32 90,000 £9,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
9/18/1998 1B.60 - 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
12/23/1998 19.48 - 15.77 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 - -
32971999 18.52 - 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/1999 18.60 - 16.35 30,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 - -
9/24/1999 19.05 - 1590 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,300 - -
12/23/1999 19.95 - 15.00 186,000 25,900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
32172000 15.48 - 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 =3,000 a
77342000 18.95 - 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200* B
Q772000 19.45 Sheen 1550 - - - - - - -
12/5/2000 19.90 - 15.05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 17,000 <200 8
362001 1520 - 16.75 180,000 27,000 39,000 2,000 13000 <1200 (<20 al
6/8/2001 20.14 - 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,800 13,000 <200 a
82772001 21.19 - 13.76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 B
10£257200 2174 - 13.21 160,000 22,000 28,000 1,500 10,000 <350 a
3/172002 21.39 0.4l 13,84 - - - -~ - - -
G/ 1042062 2230 -- 12.65 210,000 30,000 51,000 3,100 22,000 «<1,000" [
34.96 94372002 2140 - 13.56 2,500,000 31,000 170,000 29,000 176,000 2,500,000 B
1242202002 20.50 - 14.45 89,000 2,600 9,300 530 28,000 <1,700 am
12372003 12.57 - 16.39 130,000 600 1,600 <100 41,000 <SOkEE abl
G1212003 19.10 Q.07 15.91* - - - - - - -
772372003 19.42 og? 15.59% - - - - - - -
35374 12/22/2003 17.09 0.01 18.29% - - - - . - -
31072004 13.82 - 21.55 22,000 190 250 <10 5,100 <100 Be
61612004 14.75 - 20.62 2,700 23 160 13 520 <35 a
972772004 18.02 - 17.35 27,000 580 2,000 56 6,800 <lpx am
12/2212004 11.25 - 24.12 250 a5 18 0.5 4 g Lm
3/3/2005 14.42 - 2095 320 52 13 32 a6 <5.0 8
34,9688 6/9/2005 17.80 - 1716 - - - - - - +
MW-2 £/1/1994 - - - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - -
35.18 122111994 19.91 - 1537 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - -
371311995 19.15 - 16.03 500 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 - -
6/27/1995 1874 - 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,70 13,000 - -
77711995 18.80 - 16.38 120,060 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
9/28/1995 19.30 - 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
1272001995 20.24 - 14.94 23,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - -
316/1996 19.69 - 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
672001996 19.20 - 15.98 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200% -
9/26/1996 19.80 - 15.38 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND#+ -
10/28/1995 20.18 - 15.00 - - - - - - -
121211996 20.17 .- 1541 53,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 £.100 220+ -
3311997 19.67 - 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,900 690 3,300 ND* -
672711997 19.68 - 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 ND* -
9/9/1997 20.20 - 14.98 31,000 16,000 18,000 1,800 8,600 ND##* -
121811997 19.80 - 15.38 110,000 18,000 26,000 2,200 9,500 ND**» -
3/12/1998 18.07 - 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND##* -
6221998 18.29 - 16.89 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 - -
9/18/1998 19.09 - 16.09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,900 - -
1202311998 1047 - 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 - -
372971999 12.97 - 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -
6/23/1999 18.25 - 16.93 41,000 10,000 9,400 1,100 5,000 - -
972411999 19.60 - 15.58 40,600 4,280 3,490 1,090 4,560 - -
127231999 20,21 - 14.97 61,900 5,710 9,320 1,150 5,360 - -
32172000 13.93 - 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 o
312000 19.38 - 15.80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200* a
9772000 19.83 - 15.35 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <100%** a,l
12/572000 20.30 - 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 8
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allight Parking, 1432 Hartison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TFPHg Benzens Toluene Ethylbenzens Kylenes MTBE Notes
TOC {feet) {fee1) (feer) (feet) < (ug/L) >
MW-2 34642001 19.57 - 15.61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a
Caontinued 6/8/2001 20.59 - 14.59 72,000 9,400 2,200 1,300 5,800 <200 8
B/27/200% 21.79 - 13.39 110,000 17,000 28,000 2,600 11,000 <950 a
1072512001 22.05 - 13.13 110,000 15,000 18,000 2,000 8,700 <350 8
3/1/2002 21.80 - 13.38 3,100 37 180 62 330 <5.0* a
610/2002 22.83 - 12,35 1,800 2,000 L1109 % 570 <100* a
as.21 97312002 2.3 - 13.18 21,000 2,400 2,900 320 1,400 <500 a
12332002 22.70 - 12.51 630 48 56 % 82 <5.0 a
11232003 20.49 - 14.72 1,100 27 32 [ 150 <25 a
6122003 2103 - 14.18 10,600 2,100 L600 150 660 <250 8
7232003 21.40 - 13.81 28,000 4,800 4,800 380 1,700 <500 a
127202003 1933 - 15.38 <50 <0.5 a§ <0.5 <05 <5.4 -
3/10/2004 19.33 - 15.88 3,100 460 20 38 240 <350 a
61652004 19.90 - 15.31 9,100 1,600 L200 220 830 <400 a
/2712004 22.08 - 13.13 14,000 2,800 490 340 1603 <350 a
1222004 21,74 - 13.47 1,100 300 18 22 71 <15 a
3732005 19.60 - 15.61 340 12 4.4 9.1 28 <10 a
&9/2005 18,65 - 16.56 240 ] 2.7 6.4 27 <0 a
MW-3 8/1/1994 - - - <50 <0.5 (L5 0.5 <20 -
3397 127211994 18.82 - 15.t5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - -
{anoual sampling) 131995 17.86 - 16.H1 <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - €
77111995 18.25 - 1572 - - - - - - fg
572871995 18.00 - 15.97 - . - - - - h
1272001995 1874 - 1523 - - - - - - -
326/1996 1825 - 1572 - - - - - - -
672041996 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - - -
9/26/1996 19.12 - 14.85 - - - - - - -
10/28/1996 19.11 - 14,36 - - - - - - -
1211241996 18.61 - 15.36 - - -- - - - -
343111997 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - - -
6/27/1997 18.81 .- 15.16 - - - - - - -
9474997 19.13 - 14.79 - - - - - - -
12/18/1997 [8.64 - 15.33 - - -- - - - -
31211998 £7.56 - 16.41 - - - - - - -
6/22/1998 18.64 - 1533 - - - - - - -
9/18/1998 18.33 - 15.64 - - - - - - -
1212371998 18.60 - 15.37 - - - - - - -
37291999 17.85 - 16.12 - - - - - -- -
6/23/1999 t8.67 - 15,30 - - - - - - -
92411999 15.64 - 1533 - - - - - - -
1212341999 19.32 - 14.65 - - - - - - -
3212000 17.8% - 16,08 - - - - - - -
732000 18.40 - 15.57 - - - - - - -
97772000 18.75 - 15.22 - - - - - - -
12/5/2000 19.03 - 14.94 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
3462001 18.12 - 15.3% <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
a/R12001 .02 - 13.95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <354 -
82712001 21.0¢ - 12.38 <50 (.3 <05 <0.5 <5 <5.0 -
10252001 2129 - 12.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
37172002 21.14 - 12.83 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3.0* -
6/10/2002 .99 - 11.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5.0* -
9732002 21.17 - 12.84 - - - - - - -
34.0! 1272272002 1194 - 12.07 - - - - - - -
17232003 20.08 - 13.93 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
/1272003 20.95 - 13.06 - - - - - - -
72312003 21.28 - 1273 - - - - - - -
12/22/2003 19.05 - 14.96 - - - - - - -
N0 182 - 1579 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 -
67162004 18.82 - 15.19 - - - - - - -
9/27{2004 21.03 - 12.08 - - - - - - -
1272272004 20,62 - 1332 - - - - - - -
3/3/2005 17.94 - 16.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/9/2005 18.00 - 16.01 - - - - - - -
MW-4 10/281956 19.32 - 14.43 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200* n
31,73 12/1241996 19.42 - 14,33 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 32+ -
3/31/1997 18.67 - 15.08 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
@27/199° 19.08 - 14.67 160 49 12 ND 59 ND* -
81997 19.33 - 14.42 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 3+ -
12/18/1997 19.17 - 14.58 o 170 80 ND 9 M=+ -
34214998 17,68 - 16.07 1,300 410 21 ND 57 WND*** -
6/22/1998 17.63 - 16.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/1998 18.58 - 15.17 ND 42 1.6 ND 4.8 - -
121231998 19.01 - 14.74 1,900 1,000 6 50 120 - -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allvight Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well iD Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHe Benzene Toluene Eshylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) <~ {ug/L) >
MW-4 W29/1999 18.35 - 15,40 ND ND ND ND ND - -
Continued 6/23/1999 17.58 - 16.17 ND ND ND ND ND - -
924/1999 19.05 - 14.70 9,150 3,270 3l 34 537 - -
1242371999 19.41 - 14.34 12,200 3360 275 424 592 - -
3212000 18.42 - 15.33 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,800  1400* (<35)%++* al
732000 18.82 - 14.93 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a
9772000 19.21 ’ - 14.54 26,000 8,800 800 740 £,500 <50 a,ct
124572000 19.60 - 14.15 41,000 11,000 240 230 1,900 <200 a
34642005 18.24 - 15.51 1,100 400 3.7 <0.5 20 <5.0 a
6272001 209 - 12.84 92 19 0.5 <0.5 1 <5.0 a
/27,2001 21.63 - 12.12 49,000 17,000 1700 1,700 3,200 <264} a
1042572001 2170 - 1205 57,000 16,000 1,500 1,600 2,600 <300 a
3/1/2002 21.53 - 1222 400 140 2.3 <0.5 B2 <5.0% a
61072002 223 - 15 <50 25 =<3 <0.5 <5 =5.0% -
9/3/2002 21.85 - 11.90 31,000 9,700 300 650 1,100 <1, 00K} a
| 1272272002 239 - 1136 35,000 13,000 310 1,100 £,800 <1,500 &
i 172372003 20.61 - 13.14 51,000 18,000 430 1,50¢ 2,200 <5.0%** at
6/12/2003 LK - 12.55 30 12 <0.5 0.5 10 <10 a
42372003 21.5] - 12.24 20,000 7,600 100 65 G660 <254 2
124222003 19.60 - 14.15 26,000 9,500 200 380 1,100 <150 a
3/10/2004 18.81 - 14.94 14,000 4,800 150 320 530 <400 a
/16,2004 19.32 - 14.43 2,300 1,100 24 17 100 <50 a
92712004 21.45 - 12.30 45,000 16,000 260 1,700 2,000 <Z5H¥ a
1272212004 21.15 - 12.60 29,000 14,000 160 890 1,200 <5 Qe aj
373005 18.60 - 15.15 18,000 6,400 98 300 610 <500 a
£/9/2005 18.14 - 15.64 20,000 6,100 110 460 580 <500 2

MW-5 10/23/19%6 19.38 - 1475 20 4.0 0.6 <0.,50 <0.50 16*

34.63 12/1241996 20,09 -- 14.54 230 5.6 a9 ND 09 3.6% n
3311997 19.24 - 15.3¢ 29 31 ND ND ND ND* -
6R27/19%7 19.16 - 15.47 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
9911997 19.93 - 14.70 ND ND ND NI ND ND»* -
12/18/1997 19.77 -- 14.96 ND NI ND ND ND ND»** -

1 311241998 19.77 - 14.36 79 23 ND 0.8 ND ND* -
62271998 18.08 - 16.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9181998 19.12 -- 15.51 NI N ND MND ND - --
1272371998 19.60 - 15.03 ND 0.8 09 ND ND - -
3/19/1999 18.88 - 1578 ND ND ND ND ND - -
62371999 18.05 - 16.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
972471999 19.61 - 15.02 NI NI ND ND ND - -
12/23/1999 20.01 - 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -

372172000 19.05 - 15.58 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5 <50
7372000 19.40 - 15.23 85 8.1 it 16 1.8 <5.0* k
9712000 19.62 - 15.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0" a
1052000 20.25 - 14.38 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <54 .
3/6/2001 19.07 - 15.56 at 55 <05 0.5 <05 <50 -
82001 wn - 13.86 280 2.0 L2} <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
B/27/2001 2133 - 13.3¢ 660 24.0 2.2 13 4.0 <25 a
1072572001 21.62 - 13.01 35 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 a
12002 2149 - 13.14 200 L9 Q.69 <05 <0.5 <50+ a
6/10/2002 2218 - t2.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <5 a
G2 150 - 13.13 i) 19 D5 <05 077 <50 -
1242222002 22.19 - 12.44 81 0.57 <0.5 0.68 .5 <50 a
1/2372003 2027 - 1436 <50 21 <05 0.5 <5 <50 a
/122003 2110 - 13.53 <50 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -
2372003 2147 - 13.16 <50 4.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
1242242003 19.57 - 15.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <05 <50 -
302004 19.61 - 15.02 © 990 200 29 4.4 20 <70 -
£/16/2004 20.15 - 14.48 250 42 <0.5 0.88 <).5 <35 a
| 972772004 22.14 - 12,49 1,600 140 4.3 435 18 <11¢ &
1242272004 21.81 - [2.82 <50 53 <0.5 <0.5 Q.66 <50 -
313720038 19.35 - 15.28 2,000 330 44 63 39 <150 a
6/9/2005 18.73 - 15.90 50 42 14 14 a2 <5.0 a

MW-§ 1012871996 20.402 15.87 <5 <0.5¢ <0.50 .50 <0.50 <2.0*
3589 1211211996 20.1B - 1571 KD ND ND ND NI ND* n
{ennual sempling) 311997 19.81 - 16.08 - - - - - - -
627/1997 19.76 - 16.13 - - - - - - -
9%/1997 20.06 - 15.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
1218/1997 12.90 - 15.99 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/12/1998 18.00 - 17.8¢ ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
52211998 18.43 - 17.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/1998 19.10 - 16.7% ND ND KD ND NO - -
12/23/199% 192.61 - 1628 ND ND N ND ND - -
3/29/199% 1892 - 16.97 ND ND KD KD ND - -
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. CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, OQakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
well ID Date Groundwater ~ Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTEE Notes
TOC {fees) (fear) {feer) (fe2t) € (npfty >
MW-5 6/23/1999 18.41 . 17.48 ND ND ND NEr ND - -
Continued 9/24/1999 19.61 - 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/1959 20.30 -- 15.59 ND» ND ND ND ND - -
3212000 18.97 - 1692 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 <30 -
74372000 19.46 -- 16.43 hi 5.1 23 1.1 53 <5.0% -
9/7/2000 19.95 -- 15.94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0% a
124572000 20.50 - 153 <50 <05 <5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/6/200} 19.54 - 16.35 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 5.0 -
6/3/2001 2092 - 14.97 <30 <05 <0.5 <5 0.5 <51 -
8/27/2001 2137 -- 14.52 <50 <0.5 0.5 <15 <0.5 <50 -
10252001 21.59 - 14.30 <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 -
3/1/2002 2133 - 14.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0¢ -
/107002 157 - 1302 <50 <03 <035 <05 <05 <5.0% -
97372002 21.55 - 14.34 -- -- - - - - -
12/22/2002 22.25 - 13.64 <50 <05 <05 (.5 <0.5 <50 -
12312003 20.47 - 15.42 <50 <G5 <05 <0.5 0.5 .0 -
6/12/2003 2109 - 14.80 - - - - - - -
72372003 21.42 - 14.47 - -~ - - - - -
1272272003 19.4% - 16.40 - - - - - - -
3102004 20.20 - 15.69 <50 <0.5 0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
&1602004 2073 - 15.16 - - - - - - -
972772004 22.88 - 13.01 -- -- - - - -- --
121222004 2253 - 13.36 - - - - — - .
3732005 19.87 - 16.02 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 --
6/9/2005 1898 - 16.94 - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 3/2172000 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 -
97172000 - - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 -
Abbreviations, Meth N
TOC = Top of casing elevation a = Unmaodified or weskly modified gasoline is significant.
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons b = Liphter than waser imumiscible sheen is present.
TPHg = Total peirelewmn fydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Meshod BGLSC &= Liquid sample that concains preater than ~2 vol. % sedimeunt.
Benzene, toiuene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method B(2EB d = MTBE result confinned by secondary colums or GC/MS analysis.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether = MTBE by EPA Method 30218 ¢ = Sanple analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA Method 3010,
** = MTBE by EPA Method 8240 ¢ purgeable hydrocarbons were detected.
**& = MTBE by EPA Method 8260 = Sameple analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8240, no nop-BTEX compimakds were detected,
1g/L = micrograms per liter, equivalent o parts per hillion g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) by
-- = Now sampled, not anslyzed, or oot applicable Madified EPA Mathad 8015, no TPHmMo was datected.
<n = Not detected in sample above n ug/L h= Analytic sampling discontinued.  Approved by Alameda County Department of
WD = Mot detected above laboratory derection limit Environmental Healih.
x = Groundwater elevation adjusted for SPH by the relation: i= Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant.
Groundwater Elevation = TOC Elevarion - Depth 0o Groundwater + (0.7  SPH thickness) j = Gasoline rauge compounds having broad chronmtographic peaks are significant.
# = The wellhead elevation was raised by (.41 feet when well MW-1 was conoected o % = Mo recognizable patiern.
the SVE system on October 31, 2003, 1= Sample diluted due to high organic content.
## = The wellhosl elovation was lowered by 0.41 feet when well MW-| was disconnected from the SVE M = Liquid sarnple that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sedimeat.
sysiem on April 30, 2005 n = TOLC well elevation was increasad by 3 ft based on a benchmark discrepancy discovered
+ = Well de-watered during purging, no measurable water to sarmple. : during a well survey performed an September 11, 2002
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CAMBRIA'

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California
Hour Meter | System Syztem Total Well Total Well System System System Influent Efflueat HC Emission TFHg Gasoline
Date Beadings | Uptime § Vacunm Flow Rate HC Cone. Tnlet Flow Rate HC Cone.* HC Cone.' || Removal Rate ? Rate? Destmction § Canulative
(hougs) (%) {HA) | {prior to dilution) (ppmy) Tamp. (adter dilution) (ppmyy (ppmv) (pounds/day) (povnds/day) Bfficiency’ || Remoal’
{scfm} TPHg (degrecs F) (cfm) TPHg TPHz | Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) (pornds)
1211062001 13.0 - - 17,000 825 170 920 <10 | <0.15 50.18 <0.545 | <0.007 - 0

1712002 443.8 100% - 12,000 1017 105 1,400 <10 | <015 4716 «0.337 | <0.005 - 901
20472002 576.2 20% - 13,000 916 150 1,100 <10 <0.15 52.54 <0481 <{h007 - 1161
3/572002 12682 99% 16,000 1020 135 1000 <10 | <0.15 4331 <0433 | <0.006 - 2687
4/2/2002 1939.9 100% - 4,800 715 114 390 <10 | <015 1426 <0.366 | <0.005 - 3899
41512002 2253.2 100% 136 183 4,200 709 * * 28 | <013 24.67 0.16 <0.001 99.3 4086
5612002 2655.2 B0% ¥l 101 5,100 735 * * 14 <015 16.58 0.05 <0,000 997 4499
6/5/2002 33732 100% 80 151 3,800 652 * * 14 | <015 1841 0.07 <0.001 99.6 4995
Ti22002 4(24.9 101% 80 16.3 3,000 672 * * <15 0.15 15.70 <0,078 <0,001 99.5 5495
8/5/2002 4838.8 100% B0 11.6 1,900 667 * * <10 <0.13 710 <0.037 <0.001 ~ 6027
971042002 57009 100% 80 10.5 1,800 609 * * <10 | <015 6.08 <0.034 | <0.000 A 6282
122002 6229.7 100% 8t 14,0 2,900 801 * » <10 <0.15 13.04 <{).045 <0.001 - 5416
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Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Seil Vapor Analytical Results: Aliright Parking, 1432 Harsison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Total Well System, System System nfluent Effluent HC Brission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime | Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cont. Tnlet Flow Rate HC Cone.* HCConc.' || Removal Rate” Rate” Destruction [| Cumulative

(homrs) (%} (H0) | (prior to dilution) {ppmy) Temp. (after dilution) (ppany) {ppmv) (poands/day) (pounds/day) Efficiency’ [ Bemoval

(acfm) TPHg (degrees F) (cfin) TPHg TPHg | Benz TPHz TPHg Benz (%) {pounds)
11/6/2002 T073.8 100% 82 121 1,900 348 * * <10 0,15 740 <0.039 <0.001 - 6875
12/5/2002 TS 100% 90 84 1,400 840 * » <10 <015 378 <0.027 <0.000 - 7090
1872003 25805 99%, 91 935 3,100 B13 * * <10} <0135 942 <0.030 <000 -2 217
/1242003 9424.0 100% ’ 93 7.6 5,200 801 * * <10 <0.1% 12.61 <0.024 <0.000 A Ti48
3472003 9902.8 100% 90 5.5 4,100 798 * * <10 <0.15 727 <0.018 <0.000 3 7800
4372003 10623.3 100% 115 9.5 1,600 202 * * <10 | <0.15 486 <0030 | <0.000 - 8018
5/15/2003 11629.8 100% 119 6.7 1,300 840 * * <10 | <0.15 2.80 <0022 | <0000 o §223
6212003 12061.5 100% 116 44 526 805 * * <10 <0.15 075 <0.014 <1000 . 8272
T212003 12779.5 100% 120 8.0 630 436 * * <10 <0.85 1.95 <(.029 <0.000 - 8295
8/1/2003 13643.9 0% 117 7.6 370 749 * * <i0 <0.15 090 <0.024 <0000 - 8365
9/3/2003 14288.9 100% 1i6 9.7 2,000 737 * * <10 <0.15 6.19 <0.031 <0.000 - 8389
10/772003 151098 100% 119 45 1,100 152 * * <10 <0.15 1.57 <0.014 <0.000 = 8401
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CAMBRIA-

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Yapor Analytical Results: Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System || System Total Well Total Well Syatem System System Influent Efftuent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime f| Vacoum Flow Rate HC Cone. Tnlex Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HCConc.’ || Removal Rate* Rate” Destruction | Cumnlative
mous) | % || B | (prior to ditumtion) (ppmv) Temp. | (after dilution) (ppm) igpmy) (poumds/day) (ponnds/day) Bfficiency’ | Remowal’
(3cfim) TEHg (degrees F) {cfin) TPHg TPHz | Benz TPHz TPHg Benz (%) (pounds)
wiveons § 158819 | 2% 90 0.0 7,000 765 38 3,700 73 | 048 20.11 0.021 0.000 B2
1220008 | 163789 | 99% 96 10 2,100 717 * . <10 | <015 2.0t <0.010 | <0.000 9068
17/2004 171308 | 93% ] 32 2,900 905 * + <10 | <015 2.97 <0010 | <0.000 * 9135
211172004 | 180210 | 100% 62 42 760 853 * * <10 | <n1s 101 <0013 | <0.000 - 9219
amanoos f 188617 81% 32 52 3,100 796 * * <10 | <015 5.16 <0017 | <0000 -2 9275
anzoos || 1s1se | 100% 79 39 520 839 * * <10 | <015 0.65 <0012 | <0000 - 9372
snimoos | o1ssaso | 75% 70 19 3,600 755 * <25 | <025 449 <0031 | <0000 99.3 9389
6nozoos | 205128 | 9% 80 10.0 620 792 * <10 | <15 2.00 <0082 | <0.000 - 9495
77602004 208235 | s0% 70 123 990 - - [ - 3.92 <0.000 -~ A 9521
g0 [ 217022 | 99% 62 74 780 - * % - 186 <0.000 - - 96565
o/162004 | 220249 | 8% 29 0.2 1,300 - # o - 3.85 <0.000 - - 9690
10112004 ) 226225 | 100% 50 9.8 890 - * o+ - 2.80 <0.000 - 2 9785
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Seil Vapor Analytical Results: Allripht Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Heur Meter | System System Total Well Total Well System System System Influent Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacunm Flow Rate HC Cone. Tlet Flow Rate HC Cone.* HCCone. ' | Removal Rate? Rate® Destruction | Cumulative

(hours) (%) (HO0) (ptior to dilution) (ppimy) Teanp. (after dilution) (ppmv) (Lp.rmr) {pounds/day) {povnds/day) Eﬁnmcy’ Removal*

(schm) TPHg (degrees F) {cfm) TPHg TPHg | Benx TEHg TPHg Benz (%) (pounds)
11472004 231852 93% 38 4.9 220 - * * Or+ - 035 <0.000 - A 9851
12/6/2004. 238530 87% 45 52 610 - * * O+ - 1.03 <0.000 - o 9861
1/10/2005 246930 | 100% 65 19 660 - * * g - 0.34 <0.000 - A 9397
2/2/2005 25071.5 9% 70 3.9 360 - * * pw - 0.45 <0.000 - - 9910
37742005 25769.8 | 100%" 71 4.0 270 - * + o+ - 035 <0.000 - 3 9923
442005 264421 | 100% 77 3.4 225 - * - o - 0.25 <0.000 - - 9933
4/30/2005 27058.0 9% 70 29 40 - * « e - 0.04 <0.000 - - 9939

Notes and Abbreviations:

TrHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons a3 gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Conc. = Hydrocarbon vapor concentrations measured as TPHg and/or henzene
pprav = Parts per million by wolume, Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (mg/l} to ppmv assumes the molecniar weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
at 1 stmosphere of pressuze and 20 degrees Celsius.
cfin = cubic feet per minute
sofm = standard cubic fect per minmte.
! TPHEg and benzene concentrations based on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/ar lab resulis by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

Laboratory anatytical results €or TPHg 2nd benzene axe ronverted from g/l to ppmvusing conversion rates of 0.28 for TPHg and 0.308 for benzene.
2 The hydrocarbon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District's (B AAQMD) Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction where

Rate = concentration (ppmv) % flow rate (cfm) x 1 Ib-mole/386x 10°A  moleeular weight (86 lb/lb-male for TPHg, 78 Ib/b-mole for benzene) x 1440 min/day.

“As per BAAQMD Permis, destraction efficiency requirements are waived if system TPHg effluent concentration js <10.
4 Gasoline Cumulative Removal = The previous removal sates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previous total removal amount,

The total TPHg remnvat is based on anabytic cesults andfor field messwrements.

# = Plow Rate and Hydrocarbon Concentrations are Row meagured from the well manifold because there is no longer any dilution air affecting the calcnlation of the hydrocarbon removai rate.
*+ = As per the Bay Area Alr (mality Management District's letter dated Toly 9, 2004 effluent analysis is no longer required. Bffluent hydracarbon concentrations are measure using 2 Horiba gas analyzer in the field

- = ot availabl

17

not

1, ot not apphi

a = Houe meter reading does not reflect actual nun-time due to instrament malfanction,
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Yacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H,0) Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmiv) Status (open/closed)

MW-1 111122003 105 1.0 26,000 open
11712003 85 0.7 3,530 open
| 127272003 94 1.0 5,700 open
| 12/10/2003 93 1.6 11,000 open
12/23/2003 25 0.8 10,000 open
1772004 98 0.9 5,050 open
1/23/2004 82 0.59 13,100 open
173072004 81 ¥ - open
2/11/2004 62 26 160 open
332004 47 1.0 1,200 open
3372004 150 4.8 589 open
1072004 146 30 233 open
3/24/2004 74 09-25 3,950 open
4122004 81 32 235 open
4122004 78 2.18 415 open
42712004 75 52 2,010 open
5/6/2004 70 4.0 160 open
3772004 76 - 120 apen
5/27/2004 70 1.8 75 open
6/10/2004 80 32 180 open
6/16/2004 84 18 63 open
Tiei2004 70 6.0 410 open
77172004 72 6.5 360 open
| 7/8/2004 74 50 300 open
1282004 34 6.5 115 open
8/12/2004 21 30 270 open
811772004 40 6.0 535 open
8/25/2004 40 4.4 360 open
9162004 22 5.3 1,425 open
9272004 - 4.5 570 open
| 11172004 26 30 500 open
| 11/1/2004 48 4.6 200 open
| 1 £/4/2004 38 - 160 open
12/6/2004 42 28 215 open
12/22/2004 50 4.6 30 open
12/2212004 70 50 62 open
102272004 90 6.6 93 open
12/30/2004 - - - open.
171072005 51 30 - open
112172005 74 4.8 750 open
1/27/2005 70 2.7 550 apen
21272005 71 2.5 560 open
21122005 70 3.1 9 open
22412005 71 31 250 apen
37212005 70 29 280 open
205 Er) 28 150 open
4/4/2005 7 2.4 280 open

4/30/2005 70 21 88 System shutdown
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H,0) Flow Rate (cfm) {ppmv) Status (open/closed)

VES-1 1271372001 - -~ 36,000 open
12/20/2001 25 6.5 43,600 open
12/27/2001 43 12.4 41,000 open
177/2002 100 20,5 »10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 27 >10,000 open
52002 34 6.3 =10,000 open
4452002 83 13.5 10,070 open
A15/2002 101 28.2 10,070 open
572212002 30 22.5 2,980 aopen
512712002 81 45 27,000 open
61512002 77 22.1 11,110 open
H/21/2002 81 * 7,810 open
TiA2002 82 25 10,400 open
T126/2002 81 225 5,210 open
8512002 50 55 6,020 open
9/10/2002 80 52 9,180 opet
107272002 80 10.5 11,070 open
11/6/2002 82 9.0 4,850 open
127572002 90 8.5 4,000 open
1/872003 92 51 2,340 open
1/8/2003 92 5.1 2,340 open
£124/2003 95 40 2,350 open
37472003 90 3.6 1,750 open
3/17/2003 93 1.5 £,360 open
41312003 115 4.0 720 open
4/14/2003 116 - 1,180 open
572003 117 35 660 open
5/15/2003 119 6.0 1,950 open
5/27/2003 117 4.1 1,600 open
6/13/2003 118 39 1,525 open
6/2372003 118 - - open

TI22003 119 25 1,270
22003 119 25* 1,270 open
7/1122007 118 3.5¢% - open
8/7/2003 117 * 50 open
81512003 117 1.4* 105 closed
87262003 120 40 200 open
932003 116 2.9% 150 open
10/2/2003 116 7.0 70 closed
10/7/2003 114 21 2 closed
1071572003 118 23+ 1,650 open
10/21/2003 117 21 1,090 open
11/17r2003 85 0.7 2,050 open
12/2/2003 94 0.67 1,550 open
121002003 92 0.63 5,700 open
1272372003 95 0.8 7,000 open
17772004 98 0.5 3,750 open
1/23/2004 a2 0.57 12,500 open
1/30/2004 81 03 - open
21172004 62 0.25 5,520 open
3/3/2004 47 .31 1,515 open
3302004 150 59 5,130 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (c¢fm) (ppmv) Status (open/closed)

->VES-1 3/10/2004 146 0.7 1,867 open
3/24/2004 74 140 4,150 open
41212004 81 0.9 135 opeEn
4/12/2004 78 2.5-25* 20 open
4/27/2004 15 18 55 open
5/6/2004 70 3 2,150 open
SI17/2004 70 -- 1,485 open
512712004 T0 0.9 1,030 open
6/10/2004 80 * 1,025 open
6/16/2004 84 14 460 open
7/6/2004 70 * * open
7112004 72 ¥ * apen
71872004 74 * * open
7/28/2004 Lt} * * open
81122004 o2 L5 055 open
/1772004 63 1.25 520 open
8/25/2004 62 1.0 470 open
9/16/2004 39 13 805 open
/2712004 - 17 510 open
10112004 34 09 400 open
11/1/2004 58 05 165 open
11/42004 33 - 150 open
12/6/2004 42 1.0 130 open
122272004 51 0.4 315 open
12/2272004 72 04 650 open
12222004 89 0.5 1,115 open
1243072004 - - - open
141042005 51 0.0 - open
112172005 T4 0.2 2,720 open
17272005 T0 0.8 700 open
2212008 7 0.5 708 open
211/2005 70 04 225 open
272412005 T 0.7 260 open
372005 i) 0.7 290 open
3/2472005 72 04 120 ’ open
4/4/2005 17 0.2 250 open

4/30/2005 70 0.2 84 System shutdown
VES-2 12/13/2001 - - 40,000 open
1272042001 23 6.0 42,500 apen
12/27/2001 48 121 35,000 open
1772002 100 218 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 25.1 =10,000 open
3/5/2002 34 16 =>10,000 open
41212002 83 13.2 - open
471572002 102 24.1 1,347 open
5/22/2002 81 26.1 1,888 open
5F2712002 81 9.5 4,710 open
6/5/2002 79 207 2,090 open
6/21/2002 82 47 1,820 open
T22002 81 289 3,210 open
T26/2002 Bl 13.1 1,515 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Yacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H,0) Flow Rate {cfm) (ppmv) Status (open/closed)

~>VES-2 8/5/2002 80 10.5 1,925 open
9/10:2002 20 8.9 1,850 open
195242002 80 8.5 3,370 open
11/6/2002 g2 9.0 2,180 open
12/572002 90 - 1,870 open
1/8/2003 92 - 6,210 open
1/8/2003 92 - 6,210 open
12472003 95 40 9,630 open
3412003 90 25 5,790 open
3/17/2003 93 - 2,020 open
47372003 115 - 3,230 open
414/2003 116 - 2,980 open
5772003 117 9.0 700 open
51152003 119 30 475 open
5272003 117 5.3 515 open
6/13/2003 118 4.1 525 open

71242003 11% 9 365
0232003 118 -- - open
202003 119 g 365 apen
771142003 118 5% - open
B/7/2003 117 15.2* 250 open
8/15/2003 117 3.5% 365 open
8/26/2003 121 4.3 245 apen
9/3/2003 116 * 1,295 open
10/2/2003 120 4.0 410 open
10/7/2003 118 17 1,120 open
10/15/2003 119 21 1,550 open
10/21/2003 119 21 1,675 open
1171772003 85 1.9 1,115 open
12/2/2003 94 20% 460 open
1241072003 92 20 1,740 open
12/23/2003 95 1.5 1,510 open
1/7/2004 98 1.6 600 open
1/23/2004 82 1.6 50 open
1/30/2004 81 ¥ - open
21172004 62 2.1* 130 open
3/3/2004 47 0.87 3,460 open
3/372004 150 6.8 833 open
3/1072004 146 * 3,930 open
3/24/2004 74 1.9 6,800 open
41272004 81 1.0 3,350 open
4/12/2004 78 1.5 1,150 open
412712004 75 2 1,170 open
5/6/2004 70 3B 190 apen
51772004 70 - 65 open
572712004 70 33+ 30 apen
6/1072004 80 * 35 open
6/16/2004 84 2.7 20 opet
1612004 70 1.5 110 open
71112004 72 1.3 250 open
7/8/2004 T 1.1 220 open
712872004 67 14 10 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) Status (open/closed)

-->VES-2 8122004 62 1.9 50 open
8/17/2004 63 26 40 open
8/25/2004 62 1.8 20 open
YE6/2004 39 21 820 open
Q27204 - 15 240 open
10/1172004 34 1.3 310 open
11172004 58 19 170 open
11/4/2004 38 - 410 apen
124602004 42 14 380 open
12/2272004 50 1.6 73 open
1272272004 70 20 310 open
1272272004 90 25 670 open
127302004 - - - open
111072005 51 0.7 - open
1/21/2005 74 L7 115 open
1/27/2005 70 1.5 360 agen
| 27272005 71 1.1 305 open
2/11/2005 70 22 420 open
212412005 7 12 410 open
372005 70 1.1 400 open
312472005 72 0.9 295 open
4/4/2005 77 1.3 205 open

4/30/2005 70 1.9 7 System shutdown
VES-3 12/13/2001 - - 38,000 open
12/20/2001 25 7.0 41,500 open
1242772001 43 12 01,000 open
172002 100 22.5 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 26.5 »10,000 open
31512002 47 15 >10,000 open
? 47212002 84 1.1 - open
| 41572002 102 24.8 4,260 open
57222002 85 16.5 7.0%0 open
512712002 8i 6.7 7,010 open
6/5/2002 85 14.7 5,290 open
6/21/2002 80 255 3,450 open
71212002 52 322 4,820 open
2642002 81 93 3.400 open
87512002 80 4.5 3,380 apen
910/2002 ] 71 3,150 open
10422002 30 4.0 2,140 open
11/6/2002 82 55 1,215 open
12452002 90 4.5 1015 open
1/8/2003 92 55 3,840 open
1/8/2003 92 55 3,840 open
172472003 a5 3.0 6,040 open
3412003 o0 s 3.430 open
1772003 93 13 1,980 open
4/3/2003 115 35 1,900 open
41412003 116 - 1,950 open
5712003 117 15 1,320 open
5/15/2003 119 2.6 1,530 open
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CAMBRIA
Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H,() Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) Status (open/closed)

-—>YES-3 52712003 117 1.6 1,250 open
6/13/2003 118 1.5 1,000 open

6/23/2003 118 - - open

71272003 119 14* 850 open

7/11/2003 118 1.9 - open

B/72003 117 25 375 open

8/15/2003 117 2.7 380 open

B/26/2003 123 24 5 closed

9/3/2003 116 3.0% 3,430 open

10/2/2003 121 30+ 25 closad

10/7/20063 17 1% 225 closed

10/15/2003 118 23 30 closed

10/21/2003 118 21 70 closed

11/17/2003 86 20 1,425 open

12/2/2003 94 13 230 close

12/10/2003 92 22 100 open

122372003 95 20 50 open

} 17702004 98 0.6 4,810 open
1 1/23/2004 82 0.25 3,620 open
1/30/2004 81 0.7 - open

2/11/2004 62 03 1,280 open

332004 47 0.39 3,320 open

31372004 150 56 1,9%0 open

310/2004 146 3.7 285 open

312452004 74 19,744 40 open

4722004 81 0.5 1,240 open

4/12/2004 78 1.85 4404 open

4/27/2004 75 09 425 open

5/6/2004 70 2.1 252 open

S1T2004 70 - 410 open

572742004 10 1.6 220 open

6/10/2004 B0 19 2 open

6/16/2004 34 21 15 apen

THeI 2004 70 14 20 open

TI2004 T2 12 25 open

TI82004 74 1.0 50 open

7/28/2004 67 1.2 120 open

B/12/2004 62 1.0 175 open

B/17/2004 63 1.3 108 open

8/25/2004 62 1.9 92 open

9/16/2004 39 L7 375 open

9/27/2004 - 1.5 410 open

101112004 24 0.9 390 open

11172004 58 0.9 150 open

114442004 38 - 315 open

12/6/2004 42 17 550 apen

1212242004 49 05 250 open

1272272004 70 0.6 415 open

12/22/2004 90 08 777 open

12/30/2004 - - - open

1710/2005 51 04 - open

172172005 74 04 582 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) Status (open/closed)

->»VES-3 1/27/2005 70 0.5 440 open
2/2/2005 71 0.5 510 open
21172005 70 0.5 260 open
2/24/2005 M 0.3 300 open
3172003 70 04 290 open
342412005 72 0.3 210 apen
4/412005 77 0.7 180 open

4/30/2005 70 0.6 4 System Shutdown

|

| VES-4 12/13/2001 - - 35,000 open
12/20/2001 25 4.9 46,500 open
1272742001 48 122 33,000 open
17772002 0 23 =10,000 open
28/2002 140 28.1 >10,000 open
37572002 47 93 = 10,000 open
4212002 84 11.5 - open
4/1572002 102 2205 5,350 open
‘ 512242002 80 21.7 370 open
| 512772002 81 6.3 10,460 apen
| 6/5/2002 30 18 4,450 open
6/21/2002 81 41.5 2,580 apen
Tr22002 81 38 9,604 open
12672002 81 23 2,230 open
8/5/2002 30 4.4 6,160 open
97162002 50 5.5 2410 open
107272002 30 3.5 1,777 open
11672002 82 4.5 20 open
1%/5/2002 90 7.0 420 open
1/3/2003 92 40 1,803 open
1/8/2003 92 4.0 1,808 open
1/24/2003 95 50 2,720 open
3/4/2003 o0 4.0 1,390 opern
31742003 a3 1.0 1,300 open
| 4/372003 115 23 1,090 open
| 41472003 116 - 1,050 open
| 57/2003 117 18 610 open
51572003 119 2.7 2,100 open
572712003 117 20 1,850 open
6/13/2003 118 240 1,800 apen
612302003 118 - - open
TI2/2003 119 17+ 1,550 open
TH03 118 22 - open
| 8/7/2003 117 2.6 1,550 open
| 8/15/2003 117 28 630 apen
8r26/2003 122 37 465 open
/312003 - - 25 closed
10/2/2003 117 15 2,550 open
106/272003 116 17 15 close
1071572003 117 30 75 closed
102172003 117 28 50 closed
111772009 86 30 70 closed
1211072003 92 30 2,850 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Aliright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration
Well ID Date (inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv} Status (open/closed)

->VES-4 12/23/2003 95 0.5 2,300 open
| 17172004 08 10 46,000 open
| 123/2004 82 0.65 12,000 apen
1r30/2004 8l * - open
28172004 62 0.45 4,770 open
37372004 47 0.93 7,010 open
3/3/72004 150 22 4,270 open
3/10/2004 146 16 6 open
3242004 74 0.7 3,500 open
4212004 81 0.9 120 open
471272004 78 55 170 open
472712004 15 2.1 60 open
5/6/2004 70 28 1,740 open
5/17/2004 10 -- 1,120 open
| 51272004 70 11 2,560 open
; 6/10/2004 80 * 4,300 open
| 6/16/72004 84 1.0 1,840 apen
‘ 7/6/2004 70 1.3 3,150 open
| FT04 72 1.0 4,880 open
TIBF2004 74 1.2 3,550 open
71282004 67 1.1 1,615 open
8/12/2004 62 22 3,160 open
8/17/2004 63 1.1 55 open
8/25/2004 62 1.6 1,310 open
916/2004 39 1.7 2,630 open
9/27/2004 - 1.6 1,920 open
101172004 34 1.2 2,220 open
11/1/2004 58 0.6 870 open
11/472004 38 - 750 open
12/6/2004 42 0.9 1,250 open
127222004 49 0.6 50 open
124220004 70 03 185 open
1242212004 89 0.6 310 open
12/30/2004 - - - open
1/10/2005 51 0.2 - open
17212005 74 09 518 open
12772005 70 0.3 530 open
27213005 T 03 435 open
2/11/2005 10 0.5 107 apen
27242005 71 04 220 apen
37772008 70 0.5 200 open
32472005 72 1.4 110 open
442005 77 0.5 215 open

4/30/2005 70 0.4 70 System Shutdown

Notes:
Hydrocarbon concentrations are measured using a Horiba MEXA-554 gas analyzer. Concentration readings above 10,000
ppmv are above the instrument calibration and are not reliable.

— = Data not available or not colfected

* =Unable to ged reading due o the presence of water
** = Well seal cracked, allowing ambient air to short-circuit vapor extraction. Well seal replaced.
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
GAUG
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site
Address: (432 Harrison Street Oakland, CA
Date:  6/9/2005 Signature: X %/
Depth te §} Depth to SPH Depth to I
Well ID Time SFH Water | Thickness | Bottom Comments
MW-1 2:55 17.80 21.13
MW.2 2:45 - 18.65 25.64
MWwW-3 2:30 18.00 23.90
MwWA4 2:50 18.11 24,76
MW-§ 2:40 18.73 28.41
MW-6 2:33 18.95 28.24




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
IDate: 6/9/2005 |
lClient: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrison Street Qakland, CA
Well ID: MW-1
Well Diameter: 4"

Purging Device: 4" PVC Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer

Total Well Depth: 21.13 §Fe= mg/L
{Depth to Water: 1750 Jore= mv

Water Column Height: _ 3.33 IDO= mg/L

Gallons/ft: 0.65

1 Casing Volume {gal): 2.16 [|[COMMENTS:

Purge water consisted of thick silt and clay. Well dewatered after bailing]

3 Casing Voél;r;l:égal): 649 2 and half gallons of thick clay and silt mixture. Waited until 8:00 for
voLume | TEMP COND. well to recharge, but no measurable amount of water came into the well.
TIME: {gal) {Celsius) pH (u8)
5:30 2.5
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type |Preservative Analytes [Method

Signature: \%




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
| .
Date: 6/9/2005
(Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrisor Street Qakland, CA
Well ID: MW-2
Well Diameter: 2"
§Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
otal Well Depth: 25.64 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: -18.65 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 6.99 |DO= mg/L
§Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.12 |COMMENTS:
Turbi
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 3.36 uebid
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
ITIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH {u3)
4:45 1.1 24.9 7.04 429
4:50 2.2 24.7 7.01 461
4:55 3.4 24.6 6.99 450
Sample
[D): Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg, 8015, 8020, and cofirm
W2 ) v BTEX, |MTBE by 8260
MW- 6/9/2005 5:00 oa HCl, ICE MTBE
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrison Street Oakland, CA
Well iD: MW.-4
Well Diameter: A
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Baiter
Total Well Depth: 24.76 JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 18.11 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 6.65 [DO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.06 |JCOMMENTS:
Turbi
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 319 |Turbid
CASING
VOLUME | TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (1S)
4:00 1.1 24.7 6.97 640
4:05 2.1 24.3 7.02 683
4:10 3.2 24.8 7.00 658
'Sampie
ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg, |8015, 8020, and cofirm
BTEX, |MTBE by 8260
MW-4 6/9/2005 415 [voa HCI, ICE Y
MTBE
Z gﬁ"
Signature:
E A




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
|
|
Date; 6/9/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrison Street Oakland, CA
Wwell ID: MW-5
Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 2841 JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water; 18.73 JORP= mV
‘Water Column Height: 9.68 IbO= mg/L
1Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 155 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 45 |Torbid
CASING
VOLUME | TEMP COND.
[TIME: {gal) {Celsius) pH {uS)
3:15 1.5 23.9 6.95 522
3:20 3.1 243 6.99 547
3:25 4.6 244 6.98 570
i
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg, |8015, 8020, and cofirm
BTEX, |MTBE by 8260
MW.-5 6/9/2005 3:30 |Voa __|HCLICE MTBE Y
Signature: /47 i};_/




APPENDIX B

Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

. Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Date/Time: 7/15/2005 10:22:01 AM
Confirmation

444
Number: 5307844400
Back to Main Menu
Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM {(AUTH_RIY CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=170116CAMBRIA%2DEM&checktype=G...  7/15/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

: Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6106137931
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/15/2005 10:26:54 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2005 GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

A BACHARACH TR & BBORSUK  Regional Board - Case #: 01-0739

1432 HARRISON ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)
OAKLAND, CA 94612 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #;: 498
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (AG)
CONF # TITLE QUARTER
6106137931 2nd Qtr 2005 GW Analytical Data Q2 2005
Bl D BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS
Matt Meyers 7/15/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 3
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED SW8021F
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- SWBO21F REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED
- SW8021F REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
- SWB0Z1F REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES DCALZ TO BE TESTED
- SWE8021F REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED
LAEB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y

cCQ 00

-~ < € <<

-

https:/fesi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.aspftemp_folder=208678CAMBRIA%2DEM 711512005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y
SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% nfa
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nia
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM {AUTH_RFP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

| :
} https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=208678CAMBRIA%2DEM 7/15/2005




" Uploading GEO_REPORT File, Step 2 Page1of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_REPORT FILE
YOUR DOCUMENT UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Global ID: T0600100682
—_— Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Second Quarter
Title: 2005
Document Type: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Type: GEO_REPORT
Submitial Date/Time: 7/29/2005 12:58:08 PM
Confirmation
Number- 7503186881

Click here to view the document.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) . CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo_report2.asp?PID=B001ECOAAF95709A &action=1&...  7/29/2005




APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Webszite: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@iccampbedl.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled:  06/9/05
5900 Hollis St, Suite A . Date Received:  06/10/05
Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Reported:  06/17/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/17/05

WorkOrder: 0506210

Tune 17,2005

Dear Subbarao:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3  analyzed samples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and T took forward to werking with you again.

Your:

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 923-798-1622
Website: www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project [D:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled: 06/09/05
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 06/10/05

Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Extracted: 06/14/05-06/16/05
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/14/05-06/16/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8&021B/8015Cm Work Order: 506210

Lab ID Client ID Matrix |  TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzeue Kylenes DF | %58
001A MW-2 W 240,a ND<10 22 2.7 6.4 27 1 | 114
002A MW-4 20,000,a ND<500 6100 110 460 580 100 | 107
003A MW-5 w 2502 ND 42 14 14 3.2 1 | 106
Reporting Limit for DF <1, | W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | ugl
ND means not detected at or —
above the reporting fimit 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mgKeg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ng/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are ¢ursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation; a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range componuds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} Yighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mabile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range campounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liguid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2ud Aveme South, #0¥7, Pacheeo, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mceantpbefl.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8(015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0506210

EPA Method: SWB0218/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 16614 Spiked Sample 1D: 0506218-002A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-M_S-D ‘ LCS LCSD =LCS-LCSD fcceplanceCriterla(%)
HaiL Ha/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD ;LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex}E ND 60 98.7 ! 96.5 221 101 96.8 3.95 70 - 130 : T0-130
MTBE o | 0 | e D oses a2 | s o109 | 330 | 7.3 0 70130
Benzene ND 10 102 ; 130 216 05 . 108 : 2.41 70-130 - 70-130
Towene | WD o | w3 . w2 osm | w06 | 08 | 231 | 70-130  0-130
[ w T [T Toe e [ T e o i
‘}Qv.'[enes ‘ ND 30 107 E 100 6.45 110 103 ‘ 6.25 70 - 130 ‘70-130
%%S85: 99 10 96 ‘ Qs J .562 97 97 0 70-130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of thiz extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 18614 SUMMARY
Sample (D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Anatyzed
0506210-001A  6/09/05 5:00 PM 6/14/05  G/14/05 123 PM | 0506210-002A  6/09/054:15PM 61505 6/15/05 5:37 PM |
05062100034 6/05/053:30PM  6/16/05

6/16/05 8:42 AM -

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate: RFD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {(Amount Spiked), RPO = 100 " (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and f or %RP0 may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of anakyte relative fo the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferas with the spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sampte to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate

MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for seil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyde content.

lﬂ QA/QC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644
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cHQ o2 | -

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

116 2" AVENUE SODTH, 4117 1 Ch X,
PACHECO, CA 945835560 TURN AROUND TIME RL;SH I:L R ch HR ?; < ba
Website: www.necampbellemn Emall: main@mecampbell.com C o " 24 H 48 H HR 3
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required?Yes/ No ,
| Report To: B Subbacor Viowla ,,a}y Bill To: Cambria Environmental Tech, Analysis Request Other | Comment
mpany: Cambria Environmental Téch, r
Company: Cambria ] Wil Tee - o g " fﬁ’ Filter
5900 Hollis St. Ste. A e s lapdy z X % 2 o Samples
P i 4 5 -3 1
| Oakland, CA 94608 E-NMnil: (eambria-env.com : ?. S %f 0 for Metal:
Tele: sip-uap— 23361 Fax: (510} 420-9170 g8la Blal e £ - S g >t analysis:
: ; 18] (3139 || |&) KB gl | y
Project #: YD -0JRE Prpject Name:jgm-guh g 2 - g il g TiE % 52 lw ,Yl Yes/ No
r_‘Project Location: W35 Hals o HEIERRAE CAR & g *&: z gg 8 fgf’ 3
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McCampbell Anaiytie), Ine ~ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODYRECORD ' -

" Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

[LF 1 (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0506210 ClientID: CETE
Report to: ) Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Subbarao Nagulapaty TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env, Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188; Borsuk 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  06/10/2005

Emeryville, CA 94508 PO Emeryville, CA 84608 Date Printed: 06/10/2005
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Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




APPENDIX D

Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs




MW-1: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-2: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-3:Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-4: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-5: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-6: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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